Chain Saw MAC '|_'

(P/N 52800A)

P

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FEBRUARY 1964

The following pages contain an illus-
trated partslist for the MAC 15 Chain
Saw Serial No, 35001 and up. It is Figure 1.
important that the Serial Number of
your saw be included whenever spare
parts are ordered.

Engine Exploded View - General ...........
Figure 2. Fan Housing, Starter, Flywheel and
Crankease COVET .. ausses s snninsissenes s 4

The McCulloch Corporation reserves
the right to modify or change specifi-
cations without (1) prior notification or
(2) obligation to back-fit or supply
back-fit components for units pre-
viously shipped from the factory.

Figure 3. Powerhead .........ccciiiiiiinnnnernsncnns 6

Figure 4. Carburetor and Air Filter .................. 8

MeCTIIAICOCH CORPORATTITOIN
8101 West Century Boulevard,

T.os Angeles 45, California

COPYRIGHT — 1964 #52866A
McCULLOCH CORPORATION MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED LIST PRICE — 50 CENTS



MAC 15

|
|

Figure 1. Engine Exploded View - General

2.64 @

#52866A



P

el

FIGURE 1. ENGINE EXPLODED VIEW — GENERAL

MAC 15

Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 100716 Berew ~ Rdhd'10=23:% 578 I 1o ouis o i aes s o e nt s o min e et o seas 1
2 101191 TOCKIEL = L0248 . - s vnowmne e nio s s A s e Wi s e 2 oo e e 1
3 100604 JAMNUE R I A A0 Ll e e i A L R B Rl T 1 1
4 110010 Wagher - Bpring 1/2 o civammisar o im sl snhsmam S g it e 1
5 102861 Screw - Hex hd 1/4-20x 5/8in. 1g. ............ D e B 2
6 103242 Nut - Hex 1/4-20..... s N I Wi o 5 Mo el Lo L R e U 2
T 52804 Frame ...... e P SR R e s S R s 1
8 19970A Button: — O Er o v v sde s e o nasieei s e R 1
9 52862 INE:E iUy il ey bl RS el S WO e e it (e B SO TANNE A et Ml e L 1

10 103729 Nut - Hex 3/8-24 .......... A RN P R UL e o s Ta ke kA sEe m e 2

52826 Clamp Assy - Bar ..... R VR S AT 1
11 52828 ' NUE=ATIUSEING e oransivbisias e st e le cebaiatn s T e el o L 1
12 100640 Tiocknut: =/ 1/A-28 e rsimretnn st i el st sl v 3
13 102813 Washer - Spring ............ T AT S M e T S e 1
14 102843 Washer=PIain 1ide, . o0 i i v orseiniaeas s ot as AT Al o 1
15 103919 Bolt - Fil hd 1/4-28 x 2 1/2 I Ee s S s e T S 1
16 BN EE 1y Tyl 1 s AR O e T e (Order Clamp Assy #52826) 1
17 52831 Cover—Clutch RSP e M e L L e 1

52844 Cluteh ABBY'  viieinivieimini s o e T e s el it
18 52847 Spring - Clutch ......... wEar e o a et e R e s e e YRR T T e 2
19 52845 Shoer=sClutehisinia e sains N T A A e A T TR 2
20 52846 4 Rotor - Clutch ....... e R R R 1
21 101270 Washer - Plain 7/16 ....... TRl l= 0 e =l Sl e e Ll U s 1
22 103718 SOTINE. | | ciasrtviaanenl s it i i e S e L e e 1
23 52878 Drum, Sprocket, and Bushmg Assy ........... Sieiaralsien e L B R e 1
24 50128 v Bushmg .......... TR O (A W o el oG 2L o B ) Ly e v 1
25 50132 Washer - Sprocket ..... R e A e T T e e e e e e 1
26 50742 Clamp - Hose ......... I S s e e B i e e e R aTyten isivarters s 2
27 52808 Hose - Fuel ........ YO S P IR el o e L e 1
28 101330 Nut = Hex 5/18=18 4 o asnnv i 1
29 100443 Lockwasher =0/ 10, J, i airsisinels A L e R 1
30 52822 Gland=10iler = lip i piaein st e e e AT T 1
31 52887 Fitting - Fuel outlet ...... e e R R e Py et S da e ee e Ten s e Sils e 1

52825B Tank Assy ..... Mt e I SRk e IS e s [ AR LR e 1
32 52923A Cap - -Tank oy aning P S e e e 2
33 52964 Gasket - Fuel Cap ..... R oS L Y T L e e o L oy e 1
34 RS T et A o VORI .. (Order Tank Assy #52825B) 1
35 52824 Rod:~ Threttle uavviciaiva R e e e R A R 1
36 52888 Serew - STrigset i o e S R S e e 1
37 52823 Trigger: - iahedaes iivemn iyt dan e 1
38 101191 MOt = HER 1 0=24 i i vme i et i ea e e st L ara s e reve e a7 alts So e e vutVata 1
39 101449 Serew = RANAEE32% BN, LB e it i st do T o ot ST F T e et 1
40 52834B Pump A8y = OIeT ivivinvmnnmiei s e e s s st 1
41 110208 Screw - Flat hd 1/4-20 x 3/4 in. 1g: (SEMS) oo iicaicomocaiiiiasssmistersastats it 4
42 52957 Bolty = BT O D o, c e e e DT finsriodabe e ra e aa AR O, i Y pw sy T Sy 2

52877A Bandle AsBy — SAW Haws miviitesins st S O L L O B I e D 1
43 110180 1111 T Yo Vs R SRR C RO S S I e e T S L 1
44 52819 Tube:Assy-~ Oller suiaive s sriaa iuseant o S P T SR 1
45 52876 Sleeve: = Tube s s wnasaseimsdems T s T TR e e e S TR e T T 1
46 8 T e o A A AR S Ao sl . A1) . (Order Handle Assy #52877A) 1
47 102121 Screw = Hex hd 1/4-20% T/8/ins 1. svuses v bovs iy sy i it s v 2
48 100005 Washer = PIain 1/ .l ot s e oL L LU R AR O 2
49 103242 Nt = Hex 1/ 4s90 ot s e e A e e s e e 2
50 Carburetor and Air Filter (See Figure 4).....oviiiiniiininninnennnnn. 1
51 104815 Serew = Herm hd Q0 =28 e i I o s T e A Ak 3
52 103947 Screw - 10-24 x 1 in. lg. (SEMS)......... R e T T et 1
53 52883 L2 g Wed S0 U oF: B - SRR NS S U0 S 0 s T I o LN b 1
54 Fan Housing, Starter, Flywheel and Crankcase Cover (See Figure 2).. 1
55 104840 Screw - Hex hd'10=24 X 3/4 1. 1. cowimvinsioia v onmanaiis /o s vt s ae vios 2
56 50115 1ZEF o shdl Do el 11 o R WO e e S Mol s s e o 0, Dot F s i e L i 1
57 : Powerhead (See Figure ) wmbamrs e i armn s ol 1
58 52926 Instruction Decal ....cicvivavnnanens R e N el ST 1

#52866A

2:64



MAC 15

Figure 2. Fan Housing, Starter, Flywheel and Crankcase Cover

FH52B66A
4 264 @



MAC 15

FIGURE 2. FAN HOUSING, STARTER, FLYWHEEL AND CRANKCASE COVER

Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 104815 Screw - Hex hd 10-24 x 7/8in. 1g. (SEMS) tcvvemnrirnnnirnnennsnnsans 3
2 101191 Nut-~ Hex 10=84d cvesivmmn i i d i s i G s i b L R e s eimiarare 3
60130 Starter ASSY «recerietiiineniartsitisniensenssesisentrossrsansssens il
3 104396 : Sexew ~ Pan hdi10=241% 8/4 10, T8 v v vnii et wriibss ine s dsism eys s 2
4 60647 L8013 St e Hle = s S S it W s LB OSSR S L e 1
] 57231 Cup=-Btarter handle.cqcouviamiermsmin s annse e s 1
6 57230 HANALe = SEATLOE 1o vieivios aiuiate s disne siatesi wmuis ot siad e avs e e ere s terei e 1
T 101136 Rivet = RA/N 3/3 0 dia a0 D /16 A0 e i v iasinte als s iatat s ettt 1
8 28716 Rope = B AT e s s R I e s s e e e 1
9 57790 Ratchel: = BEATLOT (v iy v i o s iansrn s arersion e i oaTas by s e R For e ra i S st 1
10 57535 1233 0=) gk Fab et i o =8 ol 0 121 oy b e I e A s e e i B o e e 2
11 51665 Spring - 'RewIndi - s e e e e S e 1
12 57792 DPUDNY = BEATLEIY [ vy eiviaimumussion e soniniaisbe; aba ks iuss iuL e ael Vs debon s oa Re teers 1
13 60646 120 EToRi o1 B o) o iy D e S A R e S LR o 1
14 50581A Guard SAWANEE v ovarian s e R R T e e R e T B e 1
15 57565 OV er i ASEY = BDATIE NI, o arssat she s inasineashobak aa i s S S E e e 1
57184B Housing Assy = Fan v s s s s s s st s 1
16 103819 BRIVEE i aieibe it sty mietaiaia s e s A Came ot b e e A e e s 1
17 24236 =] o e N i o e e el b e i 2
18 50818 SrInE = B e v s s e N T e e e e 1
19 50817 Button = Bwiteh .o ot s i vt v ek ST s e 1
20 Housing: =tBan, s i (Order Fan Housing Assy #57184B) 1
21 101179 Nut = HER T/16=20 v v s s e e e e e e e 1
22 101270 Washer =eBlain: 1L 6o it Il R PG i Dl s e 1
23 36144B B A T P s L e L s TR e Py S 2
24 24093 1 b 4 o = e e e i P e 2
25 50582 =70y bp i o R = A A L e 2
26 48785C Pl hael A ay s g e e e I S e e 1
27 103879 Koy — Woodrtfl #3 . ovi g v e e et e e et e e ieraietany 1
28 102289 gerew:=iHex hdi10224 23/ ins g t-niamse duie uuis Somiiane e o 4
29 102189 Washeri=-Plain 10 xn s bl peaiae s dome e sancenemn e b s Lo 3
30 50671 Betainer — BreaKerT GOVET i\ sl oot smoas s e siie s o s iaiate e e a2 Sate 1
31 50588 T T tob ) SR Tl % ) Tob Tl v e P o e s o B0 e e s el I 1
32 50589 Gasket = Breaker DoX: =i ihhiie i et S e R S 1
33 55494 ST ew ASEy = Sea N A O el Gl e A 2
34 100251 D o o s s Bl e s s U i e o e B S o e T SR S 1
35 1000567 Lockwasher - Internal #8 oivovoiciniiiivmmiyad i eesisnse s 1
36 50381A Insulator:—2Rreakersterminalll e i et e e T e 1
37 103928 Screw ~8-32 x1/21in. 1g. (SEMS) wivniannin i o et ite st 1
38 50076A BIBAKEI ABBY Ll uyainisiine boiesic e siviwtese s st i S ais m s s rats e ety et vy e e 1
39 50664 Felt ="Brealeoribox s oristues s s s s G s e e S T o iy 1
40 103928 Serew - 8-32'% 1/2:1n: 1g. (SEMS) vy vis i isinin s inies s s ol s oo o 1
41 50074 (0761115121 o7.o{c7 ol G Rl RN Mo/ M owai it Sl I B e A LR D R Cor T 1
42 51240 Ga sk et m OV b s S S e R e 1
43 100824 Beoarifig = Ball . . v etieimrinmmo s s ot nis wis s o e lierave s it s me s Te et e et 1
5T126A Cranlcase i CoVEITABEY. U rie v wrminirintain siase i stab o abe sy vt aa S MR s 1
44 50663 Seal =l vl R e e e R R 1
45 54184 WIDET = TELE - iovumesasisiimmoe wvemime i asa i et o e v sioo st e et s ey e e e 1
46 101326 Nut = Hex E0=2a 0 el e L S e e 2
47 : Crankcase Cover ......... (Order Crankcase Cover Assy #571264) 1
48 101191 | LR s oy i e R E WS I I S SO 1 R MM ST B U= Do e 2
49 55670 oI O o e I e e e G e 1
#52866A

2.64 @



MAC 15

Figure 3. Powerhead

#52B66A
6 2-64 @



8

| MAC 15
FIGURE 3. POWERHEAD

Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 102121 Serew:— Hex 1/4-20:x T/8:4n; Ipsevshnnain ol st i isnaingg 4
2 100005 Washer = PIain L/ AN e vies s wuts diorlaric s i visia steiols eotit e (e s5et & e steta 4
3 104476 Screwi- Hex hd:8-32 90 516 dn JB7 olamieis it siaoas hiifr Lot s s LD B 2
4 51480 Lockplate ... e e e O R L S e s 1
5 46591 GUAT A = TR o vin sinivinisi sinio nininis o e uin s naiaions o ininlesnal a5 arnteatelsrabessre ara s s i 1
6 48593 BB T & 4= Yo D b R e T o T S G e e S o ] M et el e et LB 1
T 52802A Adapter - Earburetor - v sd i i i e T et e e e e 1
8 48909A Gasket - Carburetor adapter ¢« cvveveniniiiiereierinieririeenannanans 1
9 104815 Screw - 10-24 x 7/81in. 1g, (SEMS) ectvivvteranrernneronnarcanasananns 2
10 102189 Washer = Plain # 10 s e s i S s s e s e e e e e ey e s 2
11 51253 0 a2 s - T 0 o R TR oy S e 2
12 512561 Lamination Assy ................................................... i
55949A Coil and Terminal Assy ............................................ 1
13 101883 WITEAESY ~ GIFOUIE e smivioimm somimin nimim sin wheie nterniaiiaraie i aiagal nt s e aou alat s inie 1
14 52547 Wire Assy - Spark plug - - cvevesrtesnneeisieetinerensenssnsascas 1
15 55060 Babt - SparTle PINE - weaimsiaie s an i ioaon o i nrred v rala bt srite 1
16 55061 X B oty LTel o h A L IR A M EE el e s n e pat et sl e 1
17 55617 Nipple - Spark plug wire «....ceeiiieni it ranrenass 1
18 Coil ASSY +vrevracnnnnn (Order Coil and Terminal Assy #55949A) 1
19 57225 A RSt ek 7 PRI T I AR A st S S R R e 1
20 Plug.~ Spazl ldmmc eoibiesee e i s eras ilvs e i skiia e s 1
21 103814 Serew. - (BEMS) 10-24'X 5/B in;, 18, ovesosnsiawmian soa sivsnsusaivsi s suins 4
29 8354 Cover - Transfer 0] o FEE P P P e PO R e S S e 1
23 48605 Insulator - Reed Plate civiaiei i i e s e e s s e 1
50206 Piston ASsy = STARAAY O cioeiaiaioin winisivvioiaaainiaistn aie s auinie e e erniarstostele sra s ile s 1
24 *55123 Ring Set - Standard piston ««cs v reiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenenn, 1
25 50133 Ring = Retaining '« deaalonsiedsdin i shniatisinses s svlmial 2
26 : DY SEOIT R SN Bty SRS e T e T e (Order Piston Assy #50206) 1
27 47T782A O e I R A e e o o, e L 1
28 60210A Screw - Socket hd 10-32 x 0.63 in. 1g. vovvvtnrerininnnenenenenns 2
29 102742 e 8 e e o e e o e it 24
30 50207A TSROy ASAETAeN UL oA Ria b s et o psdini o 2 2 oS DM M e S S e 1
31 50659A Crank At s s T T R N e e 1
52886A Cylindey:Crankcasel Asayii . i il Sl Sl s o st s s v 300 1
32 104128 : S R Bl B e e e A e el e e Vo g S e 1
33 104129 Bearing.- Needle i ol sin sy naissavenisdiomlsim sl sasisss 1
34 18556A 15421 Bt i e o e e N DR 10 P T L e 4
35 103242 Nuti—Hex; 1/4=-20 0 i v s e St sl o e 5 4
36 28053 Retaner iUt &l i v R i s e e e A e R e e 2
37 101191 NIy o 03 D S i e IS e S e o e B e T s s e T 2
38 110179 Plug = EXpanSion o ais s e A s e e e 2
39 Crankease it oo e o, i (Order Crankcase Assy #52886A) 1
*For replacement of original piston ring, order Ring, P/N 60648,
#52866A
2-64 (D 7



MAC 15

§ Sy —10

Figure 4. Carburetor and Air Filter
#52866A
8 : 2-64 @

P



A

MAC 15
FIGURE 4. CARBURETOR AND AIR FILTER

Index Part Units
No. Number Nomenclature Per Assy
1 104393 Screw - Pan hd 10-24 x 3/8in. 1g.......... T e e s 1
2 52859 Cover - Air cleaner.......... e e S L R 1
3 52961 Sereen:— AT Cleaner .. oo s s s, SRR s e m e 8 e St et 1
4 100050 Screw - Fil hd 10-32x 3/81in. 1g. .......... e R e e 2
5 101194 Lockwasher #10 ...... ety e PRI S v e R 2
6 52881A Plate Assy - Air cleaner .................. R TR A S pr HOTAn D 1
T 104171 ; Nut:=Speéd.. i ainies S e A e e e e 1
52889 EeveriAssv-avClamplils oo o 4 (Lo ird B su Gl el s St L b AR : 1
8 105861 2 Screw - Rd Hd 6-32 x 5/8 in. lg (SEMS) et e ae s 1
9 103693 ] Washer - Plain#6 ............. B P e 1
10 100298 ; Nut=Hex 8-82 . ....coumeneesis B e e D 1
11 ; Clamp - Lever i .osw v i eaio (Order Clamp Assy #52889) 1
52807 Carburetor ASEY. .....isevenns S e R e e T e e e Rl S e T 1
12 52939 ; Connection - Inlet ............ PR AL e v ol e R e e S N 1
13 52941 . Gasket - Inlet connection ...... N R e AT 1
14 *52940 . Screw - Idle speed .......... wn A R R PP PTI e e 1
15 *51705 ! Spring - Idle speed screw ........ v 4 A A a e o eiadeia dene [ Te e ot e 1
16 *52935 z Needle - Idle adjusting ............... S R S AN AT e e - 1
17 *52943 . Needle - Main adjusting ........... T L ST or T T T VST SR 1
18 *52936 . Spring - Adjustment needle ........ sonialaieia et atn n et n e onty SLn e mia e e TA Al b 2
19 52937 . Washer - Adjustmentneedle ...........oevvun... R TI  P 2
20 52938 ; HOIS RIS . e e P e S e R e 2
21 51717 5 Screw - Throttle shaIt cllp A IS o e o N S A P . 1
22 100252 ; Lockwasher - Throttle shaft clip ..... R S SN T ts s atale 1
23 51716 : Clip - Throttle shaft ......... e aa e SR S RRTA e e e e et 1
24 *51721 ; Screw - Shutter .............. 25 AR LT mdearate einis faselnburetahat i s e lale 1
25 51720 ; Shutter - Throttle ......... s A e G T e 1
26 *52948 . Spring - Throttle shaft ...... wiwint oAb ey el e e ; 1
27 52947 S Shaft Assy - Throttle ............... S e R e 1
28 52933 : Screw - Diaphragm cover ...........ueu... O R D E P 6
29 52932 . Cover - Diaphragm «..ceovtevuenn. Cereseaaaaas B R I TP 1
30 *51590A ¥ Diaphragm ASSy «:+tereeeenn e e s e 2 1
31 51591A : Gasket - Diaphragm ............ SR e B Tt e e 1
32 *51710 5 Pinion - Inlet control lever ...........o..... O e aTatara 1
33 *51709 3 Lever - Inlet control ........ S la e et R e e e a R o 1
34 *¥51711 E Spring - Inlet control lever ........... e ST e e e 1
35 *52942 : Needle and Seat Assy - Inlet ............. T e ST e 1
36 51708 g . Gasket ..... T P P Sy s By e e e e e s v 1k
37 51589 5 SCI‘GW = Diaphragm Cha.mber draln R R R R R R AP LR R 1
52927 . Body Assy - Carburetor....... SR e TRrata e (arara e e e Tate Siiry 1
38 53813 » E Shutter - Choke «cceeeennn A A P LR PR PR e b p 1
39 52931 : ; Shaft Assy - Choke .......... e s M i P A 1
40 52929 ‘ i Pin - Friction .......... e e S A e T T eSS ks 1
41 52930 . : Spring - Choke shaft friction ....... e a e e R eI STy Teary 1
42 *#51583 ; . Plug - Welch ...... POl Bkl AR e Lo ] 1
43 *52928 . : Plug - Cup ......... RO e S o S e e e 1
44 *52953 . 5 Screen - Inlet connection ............ S B R e ]
45 Body - Carburetor ....... R (Order Body Assy #52927) 1
46 555194 Gasket- CArburelor ..o imes S e e e N S T L S e et S : 1
*52949 Gasket and Packing Set .............. e e ra i L e b e : 1
52950 Repair Parts Kit...... e e L s bR e = 1

*Indicates parts of Repair Parts Kit.
TOOLS, PARTS AND ACCESSORIES

#51445A Combination Wrench-Serewdriver
*52863 Owner's Manual
*566250B ¥ Chain Maintenance Manual
52958 Spike
50134 Piston Assy - 0. 020-in. oversize
55125 . Ring Set - 0.020-in. oversize

*Items furnished with each saw.
#52866A
2.64 @ ’ 9



SERVICE BULLETINS

SERVICE
BULLETINS NO. SUBJECT




